(b) Using its custodial account for any purpose other than what is provided for by 

law (7 U.S.C. §§ 208,213) (9 C.F.R. § 201.42(d)(3)).

2. In accordance with section 312(b) of the Act (7 U.S.C. § 213(b)), Respondents are 

jointly assessed a civil penalty in the amount of Seven Thousand Five Hundred Dollars 

($7,500.00). The payment must be by certified check or money order and be made payable to 

the Treasurer of the United States, sent to the following address: Attn: Timothy Hansen, United 

States Department of Agriculture, 1400 Independence Avenue. SW., Room 2507-S, Washington,